JOINT RESOLUTIONS.

[NO. I.]-JOINT RESOLUTION authorizing the Secretary of the Territory to purchase copies of the Annals of the Minnesota Historical Society.

Feb. 26, 1853.

Resolved, by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, That the Secretary of the Territory be, and he is hereby authorized and directed to expend the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars, out of any moneys in his hands for Legislative purposes, for the purchase of the "Annals" of 1853, of the "Minnesota Historical Society." One half the copies so procured to be deposited in the Territorial Library, and the remainder distributed among the members of the Legislative Assembly: Provided, That if the "Annals" are not published before the close of this session, the copies to which the members will be entitled to will be deposited in the care of the Secretary of the Historical Society, to be by him retained, until called for by the persons entitled to them.

Amount to be ex-

DAVID DAY. Speaker of the House of Representatives.

L. A. BABCOCK,

President pro tem. of the Council.

Approved—February twenty-sixth, one thousand eight hundred ad fifty-three.

ALEX. RAMSEY. and fifty-three.

> SECRETARY'S OFFICE, St. Paul, March 28, 1853.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original act on file in this office.

ALEX. WILKIN,

Secretary of the Territory of Minnesota.

[NO. II.]-JOINT RESOLUTION authorizing the Governor to appoint some person or persons to attend the World's Fair in the building appropriated for that purpose in the City of New York. March 5, 1853.

Resolved, by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, That the Governor of the Territory be and is hereby authorized to appoint some suitable person or persons to collect such various agricultural, mineral and other productions as will best illustrate the capabilities, fertility and resources of our country; to transport the same to New York by the cheapest and most favorable route; and propose them for exhibition in the building appropriated for that purpose in the city of New York.

Amount appropri-

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the Territorial Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be expended by the Governor in accomplishing the objects contemplated in the above resolution.

DAVID DAY,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

MARTIN McLEOD,

President of the Council.

Approved-March fifth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, St. Paul, March 30, 1853.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office,

ALEX. WILKIN,

Secretary of the Territory of Minnesota.

March 5, 1853.

[NO. III.]—JOINT RESOLUTION authorizing the Secretary of the Territory to collate, and cause to be printed, certain acts, and for other purposes.

Resolved, by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, That the Secretary of the Territory be authorized, and he is hereby required to have collated, properly noted and indexed, and to have printed by the Territorial Printers, fifteen hundred copies of all acts, (not included within the volume of Revised Statutes,) of the several Legislative Assemblies of this Territory which may be in force on the first day of July next ensuing after the passage of this Resolution; that said acts, together with the decisions of the Supreme Court of this Territory, had at the terms held during the years one thousand eight hundred and fifty-one, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two, and one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three, be printed and bound in one volume; and that the same be bound by the legally authorized person in the style known as half-binding.

DAVID DAY,

Speaker of the House of Representatives, MARTIN McLEOD,

President of the Council.

Approved—March fifth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty three.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE. St. Paul, March 22, 1853.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

ALEX. WILKIN,

Secretary of the Territory of Minnesota.